Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	BILL NO. 17- 189	Name:			
Туре:	Ordinance - Committee	Status:	Passed		
File created:	7/24/2017	In control:	City Council - Regular Session		
On agenda:	8/24/2017	Final action:	8/24/2017		
Title:	AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE. (PWC 8-15-17)				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Ordinance, 2. License Agreement, 3. Exhibit A Sign Location, 4. Exhibit B				
Date	Ver Action By	Act	ion Result		

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/24/2017	1	City Council - Regular Session	for second reading	Pass
8/24/2017	1	City Council - Regular Session	adopted and numbered	Pass
8/15/2017	1	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE. (PWC 8-15-17)

<u>Issue/Request:</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE.

Key Issues:

- Stoney Creek Estates HOA is proposing a speed display sign along Stoney Creek Drive.
- Locating the proposed sign outside of the right-of-way would be less effective.
- Stoney Creek Estates HOA has asked permission to construct the sign within the City's right-of-way.
- The construction and maintenance of this sign is subject to a license agreement.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE.

File #: BILL NO. 17-189, Version: 1

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE.

Background:

Stoney Creek Subdivision desires to install an electronic speed display sign (solar powered) along Stoney Creek Drive to help address resident concerns regarding vehicle speeds. Stoney Creek Subdivision has procured the aforementioned sign, will perform the installation and ongoing maintenance. The effective use of this sign requires placement into the right-of-way. Such an encroachment into the right-of-way is subject to the City's standard license agreement.

The proposed license agreement provides sufficient area for the location of the sign and its maintenance.

Impact/Analysis:

There is no real impact on normal municipal operations due to the approval of the license agreement. It is consistent with similar agreements currently in place.

Timeline:

Work would occur at the discretion of the licensee and subject to applicable permits (e.g. right-of-way permit) approved by the City.

Presenter: Michael Park, City Traffic Engineer

<u>Recommendation</u>: Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE.

<u>Committee Recommendation</u>: The Public Works Committee Voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STONEY CREEK ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO A PORTION OF THE CITY'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG STONEY CREEK DRIVE